
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 

Monday 17 October 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 October 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Monday 17 October 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting 
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of 
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to 
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during 
debate. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 18 July 2022. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. INSOURCING OF THE LEISURE CONTRACT 
 

 

 Verbal update from Toni Ainge, director of leisure. 
 

 

7. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: DUNCAN WHITFIELD 
 

 

 Duncan Whitfield, strategic director of finance and governance, to discuss 
departmental governance. 
 

 

8. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 

 Grant Thornton to share a verbal update on audit updates and statement 
of accounts audit. 
 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT: 
OCTOBER 2022 

 

5 - 108 

10. DRAFT 2021-22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR SOUTHWARK 
COUNCIL 

 

109 - 251 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 
 

252 - 270 

12. APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 

271 - 276 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 October 2022 
 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 18 July 2022 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor John Batteson (reserve) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Bruce 
Doreen Forrester-Brown 
Tim Jones 
Geraldine Chadwick 
Matt Dean, GT 
Ciaran McLaughlin, GT 
Greg Rubins, BDO 
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO 
Virginia Wynn-Jones  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah King. 
 
Councillors Gavin Edwards, Graham Neale, Michael Situ and Emily Tester were in 
attendance virtually, due to the extreme weather warning; and were unable to take part in 
formal voting.  The chair agreed that they took part in the debate. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present in the room were confirmed as the voting members. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to accept:  
 

- Item 8, 2021/22 External audit plan 
- Item 9, Auditor’s annual report on Southwark Council 2020/21 

 
As late and urgent. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings on 17 March 2022 and 21 May 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: CAROLINE BRUCE  
 

 Caroline Bruce, the strategic director of environment and leisure, presented to the 
committee. 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove as the chair of the committee undertook to discuss the 
insourcing of the leisure contract with OSC to consider which committee is better placed to 
support the governance of this contract. 
 
The committee thanked Caroline for her attendance. 
 

7. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF 
SOUTHWARK AND PENSION FUND 2021/22  

 

 Officers updated the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. 2021-22 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

 Officers updated the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

9. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2020-21  
 

 Officers updated the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Duncan Whitfield undertook to update the committee on when a more detailed report will 
be available.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 
2021-22  

 

 Officers updated the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
The internal auditors undertook to bring the updated report with management responses to 
the next meeting of the committee.  
 
The internal auditors undertook to update red/amber/green codes to be clear in black and 
white printing.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22  
 

 Officers updated the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 

 Officers updated the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

13. COVID-19 PANDEMIC: UPDATE JULY 2022  
 

 Officers updated the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Members thanked Geraldine Chadwick for bringing this report throughout the pandemic 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

lockdown period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

14. FORMATION OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 
2022-23  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the memberships of the audit, governance and standards sub-committees be 
established as follows: 
 
Civic Awards sub-committee: 
Cllr Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Cllr Andy Simmons  
Cllr Sarah King  
Cllr Graham Neale 
 
Conduct sub-committee: 
Cllr Michael Situ (Chair) 
Cllr Sarah King 
Cllr Graham Neale  
 

 Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



 

 
  

Item No.  
9. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, governance and 
standards committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Internal audit and anti-fraud progress report: 
October 2022  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as 

attached at Appendix A. 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This report informs the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee of 

progress against completion of the 2021-22 and 2022-23 internal audit plans.  
 
Policy implications 
 
3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.  

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

4. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
significant impact on any particular community or group. 

 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 

 
5. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant equalities impact. 
 

Health impact statement 
 

6. This report is
[...]
cil discovers grant payments made in error through post payment checks (NFI and audit of payments) or when the actual occupant 
contacts them. The Revenue Team attempts to recover grants paid in error by sending out the following: i) An initial email asking for the grant to 

58



 

 
57 

 

 

  

be paid back ii) Letter with instructions how to repay iii) Formal invoice  

• Cases of grants made in error are loaded onto the Civica Onestep System so that they can be monitored and chased further if needed. The revenue 
team is currently reviewing these cases with a view of the Anti-Fraud & Internal Audit Service doing a full investigation, arranging interviews with 
the relevant parties and possible prosecution.  

• Performance is monitored via the use of a dashboard, which is reviewed each month by the management team and at the Senior Management Team 
monthly Performance Board, where all KPI’s are reviewed and discussed. Minutes are taken of these meetings with actions arising documented and 
subsequently followed up. 

Key Findings:  

We tested a sample of 20 business rates accounts (ten relief and ten exemption) and confirmed that although correct exemption/relief rates have been 
awarded for an appropriate reason, authorisation of the evaluation by a separate individual is not required, which creates a risk of fraud and/or error. 

59



 

 
58 

 

ADD02 

Objection Review 

August 2022 

LEVEL OF ASSURANCE SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Design 
Operational 

effectiveness 

High 5 

Medium - 

N/A - Advisory Low - 

Purpose 
of audit: 

To review the Council’s relationship with Stanbury Building Services Limited and the adequacy of the design of the controls and operational 
effectiveness relating to the appointment and use of the company as a contractor to the Council.  

Our review included an appraisal of the Council’s procurement strategy for the appointment of consultancy firm Something and Son, who 
were responsible for the tendering process which r
[...]
ts and could provide a fast and response services. 

• The number of Declarations of Interests completed since 2019 to date, is very low, with no information available for 2019-20.  Therefore, we are 
unable to provide assurance that there is not a conflict of interest amongst all relevant staff engaged with Stanbury Building Services Ltd. 

• Documents pertaining to the Council’s approval for the appointment of Something and Son have been misplaced, therefore we are unable to 
provide assurance that the appropriate approvals in line with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders have been obtained.  

• There is no formal process for recording information relating to transactions placed with Stanbury Building Services or contractors on the Approved 
List.  Our observation is that all communication and correspondence is conducted through employee’s individual email accounts, or verbal 
arrangements are made.  From a review of 21 individual transactions, we found that there are no formal central records kept by the surveyors who 
instruct Stanbury to undertake works, and where the costs of works are £5,000 or more, they have not been recorded on the Council’s Contracts 
Register.  Since April 2019-20 to 2021-22 more than 400 jobs have been raised with Stanbury Building Services.  The Council’s Contract Standing 

61



 

 
60 

 

 

  

Orders do not explicitly set a limit on the number of jobs that can be undertaken by an individual contractor, however there is a requirement for 
the Lead Contract Officer to monitor expenditure and seek advice from the procurement team to ensure that they are complying with the Contract 
Standing Orders. 

• No formal due diligence exercise has been conducted to assess the appropriateness of the Council continuing its arrangement with Stanbury 
Building Services since the disqualification of the Company Director in October 2018 for a period to April 2022. This is despite a recommendation 
from the external auditors to do so. 

• We w
[...]
 

2 - - - - - 2 0% June 2022 

Awaiting update 

Environment and Leisure Department 

2020-21 

Climate Change 

4 - - - 4 - - 0% November 2021 

Awaiting evidence 

2020-21 

South Dock Marina 

1 - - 1 - - - 0% June 2022 

November 2022 

2021-22 

Cooper Close TMO 

3 - 1 - 2 - - 33% April 2022 

July 2022 

Awaiting update 

2022-23  

Leisure Services 

1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0% July 2022 

Awaiting update 

2022-23 

Highway Maintenance 

1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0% May 2022 

Awaiting update 

Finance and Governance Department 

2019-20 
Home Ownership – Garages 

3 1 1 - 1 - - 66% April 2020  

January 2021 

November 2021 

September 2022 

79



 
 
 

 
78 

 
 

Audit Area Total High & 
Medium 

recommendations 
due for 

implementation 

Implemented In progress at the 
follow up date 

Awaiting update, 
revised date, or 

evidence 

% Verified 
complete 

Management 
Implementation dates 

H M H M H M 

2020-21 

Records Management  

1 - - 1 - - - 0% March 2021 

November 2021 

June 2022 

Awaiting update 

Housing and Modernisation Department 

2017-18 

IT – Network Security 

8 1 3 1 3 - - 50% December 2017 

October 2018 

June 2019 

September 2020 

April 2021 

October 2021 

March 2022 

September 2022 

December 2022 

2019-20 

Materials 

3 - 1 - 2 - - 33% June 2020 

April 2021 

June 2021 

October 2021 

January 2022 

February 2022 

June 2022 

November 2022 

2020-21 

Software Asset Management 

4 - 2 - 2 - - 50% March 2022 

September 2022 

December 2022 

2020-21 

Housing Application and 
Allocations 

2  

- 

 

1 

 

- 

 

1 

 

- 

- 50% September 2021 

February 2022 

80



 
 
 

 
79 

 
 

Audit Area Total High & 
Medium 

recommendations 
due for 

implementation 

Implemented In progress at the 
follow up date 

Awaiting update, 
revised date, or 

evidence 

% Verified 
complete 

Management 
Implementation dates 

H M H M H M 

August 2022 

November 2022 

2021-22  

Hornbill STS Service desk 
review 

2 - 1 - 1 - - 50% January 202
[...]
dent 
member firms.  

© 2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

108

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


 

Item No.  
10. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 

Report title: 
 

Draft 2021-22 statement of accounts for 
Southwark council  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee considers the draft 

2021-22 statement of accounts published in August 2022 (appendix 1). 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The publication of the statement of accounts is an essential feature of public 

accountability and stewardship as it provides an annual financial report on 
the council’s stewardship of public funds for which it is responsible. The 
closing of accounts is also important for financial control and management 
since it confirms the availability of reserves and balances for future use.  

 
3. The draft 2021-22 statement of accounts is subject to external audit. Grant 

Thornton, the auditors, are required to satisfy themselves that the council’s 
accounts comply with statutory requirements and that they have been 
compiled according to proper practices. In addition they are also required 
to provide an opinion as to whether the council has arrangements in place 
for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

 
4. Under the constitution, the audit, governance and standards committee 

formally receives and approves the annual statement of accounts. The 
audited accounts together with the external auditors’ findings report on the 
accounts are scheduled to be presented to the audit, governance and 
standards committee at their meeting in November 2022, subject to the 
progress status of audit. 

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
5. Under the 2015 regulations, the accounts are required to present a true and 

fair view of the fi
[...]
garding the valuation of infrastructure assets (e.g. 
highways, bridges, street lighting) on local authority balance sheets. The 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities is anticipated to 
shortly issue legislation to resolve this matter.  

 
11. The audited accounts, together with the external auditors report, are 

expected to be presented to members at their November 2022 meeting for 
scrutiny and approval. The draft accounts are presented to members now to 
inform and enable early scrutiny of the key figures ahead of the completion 
of the audit. 

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

12. This report and the accompanying accounts are not considered to have a 
direct impact on local people and communities. However, good financial 
management and reporting arrangements are important to the delivery of 
local services and to the achievement of outcomes. 

 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 

 
13. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
                                                 
1 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/263/made 

 

110

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/263/made


 

significant equalities impact. 
 

Health impact statement 
 

14. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
significant health impact. 

 
Climate change implications 
 
15. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant impact on climate change. 
 
Resource implications 
 
16. There are no direct resource implications in this report.  
 
Consultation  
 
17. Consultation on the draft statement of accounts is carried out through formal 

public inspection.  The accounts will be available for public inspection from 
Tuesday 30 August 2022 until Tuesday 11 October 2022. 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
18. None required. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
[...]
ning and closing liabilities arising from financing 
activities) 

67 

27 External audit costs 68 
28 Members' allowances 68 
29 Officer remuneration 69 
30 Termination benefits 70 
31 Related party transactions 71 
32 Capital expenditure and capital financing 72 
33 Leases 73 
34 Private finance initiatives and similar contracts 74 
35 Other long-term liabilities 77 
36 Pension schemes accounted for as defined contribution schemes (NHS and teachers) 77 
37 Defined benefit pension schemes 77 
38 Financial instruments 82 
39 Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments 85 
40 Fair value – assets and liabilities 87 
   

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22

135

249



 SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENTS LIST Page 
number 

   
 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 91 
 Collection Fund 100 
 Pension Fund 106 
   
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22

136

250



 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
  

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22

137

251



 1 

Item No.  
11. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 October 
2022 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee approve the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) 2021-22 as attached at Appendix 1. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the annual 
governance statement be presented to and approved by an appropriate 
committee of the council. Under the constitution, the audit, governance and 
standards committee is the body that formally receives the annual 
governance statement.  

 
3. The 2015 Regulations require the annual governance statement to 

accompany the signed and dated accounts and to be approved at the same 
time as the statement of accounts. The draft annual governance statement 
for 2021-22 was reviewed by audit, governance and standards committee 
in July 2022. Formal approval of the statement is now sought. 

 
4. Following this approval, the annual governance statement should be signed 

by the most senior member of the council and most senior officer, who are 
the leader of the council and the chief executive. 

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
5. Every year, each local authority is required by law to conduct a review of 

the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to publish a statement 
reporting on the review, the annual governance statement, with its financial 
statements. The draft statement, this year, has included consideration of 
the impact on council services of the coronavirus pandemic. 

 
6. The annual governance statement is therefore a mandatory statement that 

recognises, records and publishes the council’s governance arrangements 
as defined in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework for good governance in local 
authorities. It reflects how the council conducts its business, both internally 
and in its dealings with others. Its objective is to provide assurance on the 
effectiveness of the corporate governance arrangements and to identify 
significant governance issues requiring management action. 

252
Agenda Item 11



 2 

 
7. The draft AGS has been circulated to strategic directors. An early draft was 

considered by the corporate governance panel (CGP) in April 2022 and a 
final draft agreed by the Panel in August 2022.  

 
8. The statement is produced following a review of the council’s governance 

arrangements and system of internal control. The review consists of an 
evaluation of the council’s governance arrangements against the best 
practice described in the CIPFA guidelines. This includes an assessment of 
the systems and processes for: 

 

 establishing the council’s princi
[...]
governance arrangements, including its risk management framework and the associated control environment. 
The council has robust financial management arrangements. 

Priority 7 – implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective accountability 

Minutes of meetings, key decisions, and register of interests, gifts and hospitality and all items of expenditure over £250 are published on the council’s website. The council 
produces an annual performance report, annual financial statements (including details of senior officer remuneration and member allowances) and an annual governance 
statement.   

 

270



 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
12. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 October 2022 
 

Decision Taker: 
Audit, governance and 
standards committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Appointment process for independent 
persons  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Law and Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee notes the process for the appointment of independent 

persons to deal with member code of conduct complaints.  
 
2. That the committee agrees to appoint a panel to assist the monitoring officer 

in interviewing applicants with a view to making appointment 
recommendations to Council Assembly. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires provision for the appointment 

of at least one independent person whose views must be sought in relation 
to any complaint that a member has been in breach of the code of conduct.  

 
4. The independent persons will advise the monitoring officer prior to any 

decision to investigate an allegation or complaint relating to whether a 
member has failed to comply with the code of conduct. They may also be 
consulted by a member or co-opted member of the council against whom an 
allegation or complaint has been made. 

 
5. Additionally, the views of the independent persons will be considered by the 

committee or its sub-commi
[...]
rts and decisions: 8/7/2015  

Constitutional Team, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

Chidilim Agada 
020 7525 7225 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix  

1  Independent person job description 

2 Independent person person specification 

 
 

273



 

 
 

4 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Governance 

Report Author Allan Wells, Specialist Governance Lawyer 

Version Final 

Dated 6 October 2022 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and Governance Yes Incorporated in report  

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 October 2022 

 

274



APPENDIX 1 

 

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 

INDEPENDENT PERSON: JOB DESCRIPTION 

 

Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council must promote and maintain high 

standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority. 

 

In accordance with these requirements, the Council has adopted a Member Code of 

Conduct, and has in place arrangements for dealing with any allegation that there 

has been a breach of the Code. These arrangements include the appointment of an 

Independent Person to advise on breaches of the Code.   

 

The Independent Person may be consulted by the Monitoring Officer prior to making 

any decision about whether to investigate an allegation or complaint relating to 

whether a member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. This will be done 

by face to face meeting, telephone or on Teams. Views will need to be provided in 

writing.  

 

The Independent Person’s views will be obtained on any report produced following 

an investigation of an allegation against a member and in particular whether a matter 

can be reasonably dealt with by local resolution. 

 

The Independent Person may be consulted by a member or co-opted member 

of the Council agai
[...]
rs (DBS 

check may be required) 
 
13. Two references required  
 
 
6 October  2022 

276



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 

 

COMMITTEE: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA) 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones, 

Constitutional Team on  020 7525 7055 or virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 

 

COPIES   

 

 

COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 1 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-chair)  By email 

Councillor Gavin Edwards By email 

Councillor Sarah King By email 

Councillor Andy Simmons 1 

Councillor Michael Situ By email 

Councillor Emily Tester By email 

   

RESERVES 

Councillor John Batteson By email 

Councillor Laura Johnson  By email 

Councillor Victoria Mills By email 

Councillor Cleo Soanes                                 By email 

Councillor David Watson By email 

 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  By email  

 

LAW AND DEMOCRACY 

Allan Wells  By email 

Doreen Forrester-Brown  By email 

  

COMMUNICATIONS 

Louise Neilan By email 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Virginia Wynn-Jones By email 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

Mr Musa Chunge By email 

Ms Amrit Mangra By email 

 

 

 

  

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

Duncan Whitfield   By email   

Tim Jones  By email 

 

  

 

BDO (Internal Auditors) – Greg Rubins      By email 

 

 

GRANT THORNTON 

 

Ciaran McLaughlin By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

Matthew Dean  By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

 

Total Print Run:  2 

    61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     61 

                            List Updated: September 2022 
 

  
 

mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	9 Internal audit and anti-fraud progress report: October 2022
	Internal Audit and Anti Fraud Progress Report for AGSC 17 October 2022

	10 Draft 2021-22 statement of accounts for Southwark council
	Appendix 1: SoA 2021

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 October 2022 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 17 October 2022 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Duncan Whitfield and Ciaran McLaughlin. 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to vary item 7: governance conversation with Duncan Whitfield, to 
welcome Doreen Forrester-Brown, director of law and governance and monitoring officer.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 October 2022 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of 18 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record.  Councillor Neale thanked 
the chair for agreeing to the hybrid format of the meeting.  
 

6. INSOURCING OF THE LEISURE CONTRACT  
 

 Toni Ainge and Dave Pugh presented the governance of the insourcing of the leisure 
contract to the committee.  The committee had questions of the officers.   
 
Members encouraged the officers to ensure that engagement with the users of the leisure 
service is ongoing throughout the process.  
 
Officers undertook to bring a report back to the audit, governance and standards 
committee in February 2023, with a report including the RAG rated risks. 
 
Officers undertook to inform all councillors of the timing of the insourcing programme 
before the start of the new contract in June 2023. 
 

7. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: DOREEN FORRESTER-BROWN  
 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, director of law and governance, and monitoring officer, 
presented to the committee.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
Officers undertook to circulate an update on the temporary accommodation recovery 
board to the committee. 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons undertook to email officers with samples of good practice 
electoral communications. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back the results from a survey of all councillors on the 
induction and training programme for 2022, analysed for differences of opinion between 
incoming and returning members. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back feedback on a review of overview and scrutiny committee 
recommendations to a future committee. 
 

8. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Matt Dean of Grant Thornton LLP updated the committee on the delays signing off the 
council’s accounts, due to the national issues raised over the valuation of infrastructure 
assets.  This is currently likely to be managed by the end of 2022 in order for the external 
auditors to be able to offer an unqualified opinion.   
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT: OCTOBER 2022  
 

 Greg Rubins and Angela Mason-Bell, BDO, introduced the report.  Members had 
questions of the auditors. 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 October 2022 
 

 
Officers undertook to invite the officers responsible for the work that BDO have audited in 
four areas to the audit, governance and standards committee.  These are: 
 

 Objection Review of the Council’s relationship with Stanbury Building Services 
Limited  

 2021-22 Disaster recovery  

 2017-18 Land Charges  

 2017-18 IT – Network Security  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as attached at 
Appendix A of the covering report.  
 

10. DRAFT 2021-22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL  
 

 Geraldine Chadwick introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officer. 
 
Officers undertook to circulate a written update on the housing revenue account relating to 
the zero balance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the draft 2021-22 
statement of accounts published in August 2022 (appendix 1 of the report) and noted the 
contents.  
 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22  
 

 Geraldine Chadwick introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee approve the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2021-22 as attached at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

12. APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 

 Allan Wells introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee noted the process for the appointment of independent persons 

to deal with member code of conduct complaints.  
 
2. That the committee agreed to appoint a panel comprising Cllr Michael Situ, Cllr 

Graham Neale and Cllr Sarah King to assist the monitoring officer in interviewing 
applicants with a view to making appointment recommendations to Council 
Assembly.  



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 October 2022 
 

 

 Meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


